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Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

Department of
Environmental Protection

William F. Weld
Govemor

Daniel S. Greenbaum
Commissioner

December 18, 1991

Michael F. Sommerville
Peabody & Arnold
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, MA 02110

Re: GE - Wilmington NEWSC Site No. 3-0518
Converse, Inc. - Ch. 11 Reorg./Bankr.

Dear Mr. Sommerville:

. As the legal liaison to the Cost Recovery Unit your letter of
November 22, 1991, reminding the Unit of your client's Ch. 11
reorganization pursuant to the U.S. Bankruptcy Code was referred to
me for response.

First, 
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GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC. 220 Norwood Park South, Norwood, MA 02062 U.S.A. (617) 769-7600

Telex: 92-8420 Fax: (617) 769-7785

January 11, 1991

Peter Manus, Esquire
Attorney for Converse, Inc.
Peabody & Arnold
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, Massachusetts 02110

Subject: Preliminary Investigation of 50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Manus:

Enclosed are the 
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Peter Manus, Esquire 2
Peabody & Arnold
January 11, 1991

This observation is not consistent with the conclusions of General Electric's
consultant that Tank K was the probable source of all purgeable aromatic
hydrocarbons in the Tank K vicinity. Tank K was removed from the site in 1985

and the appearance of gasoline 
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Peter Manus, Esquire
Peabody & Arnold
January 11, 1991

3

For these reasons, and the others 
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BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 IN 
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw
50 RoWES WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEx 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 IN PROVIDENCE

TE2LEcoPIEH 951-2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRUST PLAZA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE (401) 273-8672

November 21, 1990

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

RE: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

This letter responds to your November 20 request for a
status report regarding Converse's activities in connection
with the above-referenced site. As we discussed, Converse has
engaged Groundwater Technology, Inc. ("GTI") to conduct an
investigation of the area of the site where a gasoline tank
owned by Converse was located from 1975 until 1985. GTI has
reviewed state and fire department records and has visited the
site and obtained groundwater samples from an existing
monitoring well near the former tank location. Depending on
laboratory turn-around time, GTI expects to receive laboratory
data as early as November 26, and expects to issue a report of
its findings by the first week of December. I will inform you
when I obtain a copy of the report.

Please let me know if I can provide you with further
information pending the issuance of the GTI Tm (of )Tn20(GTI )]TJ 11.3 0 0 11 92 0 11 473 313.7 Tm (infoM4.2 Tm (of)Tj 10.8 0m (you a 198 265.9 o7j 112.5 0.0(visited )Tj 10. 265.9 o7j 112.5 0cnfoM02Bc0m (VSphtdT3.7 Tm (issuance )163.5 0cnfoM022/T1_4 1 TfT3.7 Tm (issuance ap1.9 Tm (of )Tj 117 Tm (issuannnce )163.5 0cnfoM350lo7866 02 0 0 11 292 2the )Tj 11.3 0 0 127e )163.5 0cnfoM3N11 279 265.9 Tm (ITm ( )163.5 0951-2035.7j 112.5 0cnfoM02B.3 0 0 11 127e17163.5 0SiGTIrely,5 0.009 Td (has )3.74 Tme )Tj 1eTj 10.8 0 44 265.9 Tm 4 Tme )Tj M.7 0 0 11 /T1_2 1 T.3 4 Tme )Tj Manus0 11 458 314.2 Tobt145 145 the of he 33163.5 0A 11 92 362.4 Tm ( 206 289.7 Tm35  33163.5 0W12 iams,1.2 0 0 11 350 2532 3 33163.5 0Esquanc.2 011 213 314.2 9 T121gs )Tj Michael10.8 0 44 265.93.7 121gs 
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 ROWES WHARr

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 1W PROVIDENCE

TELECOPIER 951- 2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRuST PLAZA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

October 12, 1990 TELEPHONE (401) 273-6672

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

This letter responds to the Department of Environmental
Protection ("DEP") Notice of Responsibility ("NOR") dated
September 25, 1990 and regarding petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater at 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA (the "Site").
the NOR suggests that Converse, Inc. explore the possibility of
working in conjunction with General Electric Company ("GE") to
perform activities at the Site deemed necessary by DEP. The
NOR also states that additional assessment activities will be
necessary to characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the area of the former Converse underground gasoline storage
tank.

As a preliminary step toward the suggested cooperative
effort, and in response to the need for further investigation,
Converse has engaged Groundwater Technology, Inc., an
environmental consulting firm ("GTI") which specializOs in soil
and groundwater remediation. Converse has requested that GTI
prepare a Phase I Scope of Work that will include assessment
activities to characterize the nature and extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the area of the former underground gasoline
storage tank. The need for an Interim Measure to address
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the Site will
be determined by performing assessment activities. Converse
will notify GE if any proposed Interim Measure developed by GTI
could be incorporated into the design of Interim Measures
undertaken to remediate oil and groundwater impacted by GE.



PEABODY & ARNOLD

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
October 12, 1990
Page 2

We will forward a copy of the GTI Phase I Scope of Work to
your attention when we receive it from GTI. If you have any
questions about the above-stated matters or would like to
discuss these issues further, please do not hesitate to contact
me or Michael Sommerville of this office. My direct telephone
number is (617) 951-2035.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

64/PMM: jhb

cc: Jack Green, Esquire
Laura Williams, Esquire
Michael F. Sommerville, Esquire
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORs AT LAW
50 RowEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110
TErax 855L27 TZsPHNn (017) Q51-2t10O IN PnovzaDwci

TELECOPIEn 951-8125 Ow: HosprTAL ThusT PLAZA. SUTE 1900

Pnavmnjmzcj, HXgvz GsLWn 0a900

October 12, 1990 Ta=RoN (401) 80-en

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

This letter responds to the Department of Environmental
Protection ("DEP") Notice of Responsibility ("NOR") dated
September 25, 1990 and regarding petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater at 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA (the "Site").
The NOR suggests that Converse, Inc. explore the possibility of
working in conjunction with General Electric Company ("GE") to
perform activities at the Site deemed necessary by DEP. The
NOR also states that additional assessment activities will be
necessary to characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the area of the former Converse underground gasoline storage
tank.

As a preliminary step toward the suggested cooperative
effort, and in response to the need for further investigation,
Converse has engaged Groundwater Technology, Inc., an
environmental consulting firm ("GTI") which specializes in soil
and groundwater remediation. Converse has requested that GTI
prepare a Phase I 
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PzAmoD & ARNOLD
Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
October 12, 1990
Page 2

We will forward a copy of the GTI Phase I Scope of Work to
your attention when we 



PEABODY & ARNOLD 3

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

so ROWEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TEE .x 55127 TELEPHONE (617) 051-2100

TELE coilER 051-2125 DTHECT DIAL NUMiER

(617) 951-2049

May 8, 1991

Ms. Jeanne Iascone
Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Clean Up
One Winter Street
5th Floor Annex
Boston, MA 02108

Re: Site No.: 3-0518
General Electric, Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA, 01887

Dear Ms. Iascone:

As we discussed in our telephone conversation on May 3,
Peabody & Arnold represents Converse Inc. regarding the
above-captioned matter. Converse Inc. denies any responsibility
for the contamination at the above-referenced hazardous waste

site. More importantly, Converse Inc. filed for Reorganization
under the United States Bankruptcy Code on January 25, 1991.
Converse Inc.'s reorganization is pending in the United States

Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division,
St. Louis, Missouri.

Subsequent to the filing for reorganization, an Automatic Stay
was issued which stayed, enjoined, and prohibited 
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PEABODY & ARNOLD
Ms. Jeanne lascone
May 8, 1991
Page 2

Inc. for costs which the Department of Environmental Protection
has incurred because of any response actions it has taken. If you
wish to pursue this claim, it is appropriate for you to do so in
the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Missouri,
Eastern Division.

If you have any questions regarding this, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Yours very truly,

Michael F. Sommerville

MFS/ja:1505
Enclosures
cc: Laura Williams, Esq.





This matter is before the Court on the Motign fr

Order -Authoriring DebtoriA&to-trgtt lhgir- Dusingeses in-the

Ordinary Course and Ordoring ImplementAtRD. of the Automatic

Stay filed by the above-captioned Debtors and

Debtors-in-Possession (the "Debtor") an January 25, 1991,

requesting that this Court authorize the Debtors to continue

operating their businesses in the ordinary course; and Debtors

having filed, and this Court having accepted, petitions for

reorqanisation under the United States Bankruptcy Code: and

Debtors having continued in possession and operation of their

estates as debtors-In-possession pursuant to Sections 1107 and

lie of the Bankruptcy Codes and this Court having exclusive

jurisdiction over allates ordi4.4 513.7 Tm (D268)(underChapte1on )T4408ing ordinas an 15269 ssion 7.d4 Tm (Bry )Tj 3 (as24403 0 14513.3 Tm ha8y )Tj 3 12as24404 296 440.5 T 14 472 ry ordi0a Tf 14.3 359n14914 48DECREE9 4649m72 as1240(underT13.3 Tm ha8y )Tj (a639s12405 296 440.5 T 14 4 440 14 507 ra Codes )T27io1240 0 0 1b3.3 Tm0 0 Tm (ordi Codes )T296o12401.9 0 0 14 359 4404 92 587x ving  Tf 11.4ir4 296 4s 



businesses and manage their properties in the ordinary course

and maintain all business relationships incident theretb and to

enter into all transactions that they could have entered into

in the ordinary course of business havd



3, 



E. All entities be and Sach of them hereby is stayed

from terminatinq, cancelling or modifying any and all *xebutory

contracts, including but not limited to insurance policies,

surety bonds, custom bonds and licenses, to which any Debtor is

a party or siqnator notwithstanding any provision or provisions

in such executory contract that same may be terminated or

modified (i) 
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5- ComownweakkAqc

Daniel S. Greenbaum - J O/&Of
Commissioner

March 14, 1991

Converse, Inc. RE: WILMINGTON -

c/o Peabody & Arnold 50 Fordham Road
50 Rowes Wharf DEP Case #3-0518
Boston, MA 02110 Response to

2/27/91 letter

Attention: Mr. Peter Manus

Dear Mr. Manus:

The Department of Environmental Protection (the Department)
is in receipt of your February 27, 1991 letter regarding the
removal of former Tank K from the above-referenced site. Former
Tank K was an underground storage tank used to store gasoline on
the- subject property. The tank was installed, used and removed by
Converse, Inc. during occupancy of a portion of the 50 Fordham Road
site. Gasoline constituents have been detected in soil gas and
groundwater samples collected in the immediate vicinity of former
Tank K.

The Department has reviewed the affidavits from employees of
the Wilmington Fire Department and Suburban Construction Company
who were present at the time Tank K was removed. The affidavits
indicate that there was no visual or olfactory evidence of
contamination in the tank sank appeared]TJ 11.4 0 0 11 23 254.6 Tm ([to )T-217beesoindw sHoweers,

soil snd sroundwater 

from sha 

shqoavtion Tj 11 0 0 11 13 253.9 Tm (Dwre )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 812 253.9 Tm (Dapparently)Tj 16.1 0 0 11 126 263.8 Tm (anot)Tj 15.7 0 0 11 139 363.8 Tm (ascren d )Tj 1176 0 0 11 3068363.8 Tm (aon-ite.)Tj 1176 0 0 11 363 363.87Tm (form)Tj 15.7 0 0 11 4201363.87Tm (fvidence )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 340 363.87Tm (ff )Tj 1172 0 0 11 4495363.87Tm (fpossibleTj /T1_7 1 Tf 11.9 0 0 11 83 321.9 Tm (wontamination ,)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 318 321.9 Tm (and )Tj 11.8 0 0 11 2033321.9 Tm (ao )Tj 11.6 0 0 11 3262321.9 Tm (aamples )Tj 11.9 0 0 11 3724351.9 Tm (awre )Tj 11.6 0 0 11 3967351.9 Tm (soubmited )Tj 11 3 0 0 11 3846351.9 Tm (sfr )Tj 11.9 0 0 11 381 271.9 Tm (slaboraory Tj 11.8 0 0 11 84 26066 Tm (sndalysis.Tj /T1_5 1 Tf 15 0 0 11 110 318.6 Tm (sDespte.)Tj 1154 0 0 11 186 318.6 Tm (syour)Tj 16.1 0 0 11 329 318.6 Tm (srequest)Tj 18.7 0 0 11 207 318.6 Tm (shat )Tj 1166 0 0 11 3918318.6 Tm (shae)Tj 15.7 0 0 11 134 318.6 Tm (aNotie )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 243 218.6 Tm (af )Tj 1172 0 0 11 4427218.6 Tm (aRespnstibilty )Tj 11 0 0 11 439 218.6 Tm (thoTj /T1_7 1 Tf 11.9 0 0 11 83 370 6 Tm (Consersse,)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 317 370 6 Tm (CInc )Tj 11.6 0 0 11 196 370 6 Tm (Cb )Tj 12 0 0 11 1215370 6 Tm (Cwithdraw )Tj 11.6 0 0 11 1289370 6 Tm (Cs )Tj 11 0 0 11 2311370 6 Tm (Cs)Tj 11.8 0 0 11 3426370 6 Tm (Ceseult)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 178 270 6 Tm (Cf )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 4071370 6 Tm ([in ormetion )T-111wontamined]TJ 11.4 0 0 11 14 215.4 Tm (fn )Tj 11 0 0 11 110 215.4 Tm (fyour)Tj 16.9 0 0 11 1491215.4ence .Februay )Tj 6T1_781 Tf 1104 0 0 11 2087215.4ence .27,)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 3236215.4 Tm (C19912Tj /T1_7 1 Tf 11.9 0 0 11 2752215.4 Tm (Cleter )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 3422215.4 Tm (Cnd )Tj 11.8 0 0 11 3050215.4 Tm (the )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 397 315.4 Tm (tattache )Tj 11.8 0 0 11 344 215.48Tm (affidavits),)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 1531215.4 Tm (the Tj 11.9 0 0 11 83 21466 Tm (sDeartment )Tj 172 272.009 Td (eontainus )Tj 11.9 0 0 11 205021466 Tm (tho)Tj 11.8 0 0 11 328 27466 Tm (tmminamin)Tj 11.5 0 0 11 3450214668nce .hat )Tj 11.8 0 0 11 3904214668nce .onsersse,)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 3474214668nce .Inc )Tj 1104 0 0 11 251 27466 Tm (ti )Tj 11 0 0 11 534637466 Tm (taTj /T1_5 1 Tf 1578 0 0 11 84 37346 Tm (tPotnt ially)Tj 16.5 0 0 11 213 37346 Tm (tRespnstibl )Tj 11.5 0 0 11 205 1 3ence .Prtmy)Tj 11.6 0 0 11 33001 3ence .(PRP)
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Converse, Inc.
Page 2

2. There is no analytical data to support the visual and
- olfactory observations of the Wilmington Fire Department
and tank removal contractor,

3. Even though the underground tank reportedly appeared
sound, underground piping from the tank may have leaked,
and

4. Former Tank K and its associated piping are the only
currently known potential sources of gasoline
contamination near the northeast corner of Building
Number 2 on the 50 Fordham Road property.

Since the Department continues to consider Converse, Inc. a
PRP for petroleum contamination in the former Tank K area, the
"Requisite Site Actions" in the Department's September 25, 1990
Notice of Responsibility (NOR) to Converse, Inc. and the "Required
Actions" detailed in the Department's February 8, 1990 letter to
Converse, Inc. are still necessary. You have indicated in your
letter that delays in submission of requested information are
inevitable due to the bankruptcy filing by Converse, Inc. 's parent
corporation, Interco, Inc. As a result, please provide to the
Department a schedule estimating when the information previously
requested can be submitted. If deadlines given in the schedule
cannot be met, a written request for an extension must be submitted
prior to the deadline. Please provide this schedule to the
Department by April 4, 1991.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact Amy Ferguson at the letterhead address or (617) 935-2160.

Very truly yours,

Amy M. Ferguson
Environmental Analyst

Stephen M. Johnson
Acting Chief
Site Management Branch

cc: Jim Persky, DWS/NERO
DEP/WSC, 1 Winter St., Boston, MA 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Road, Wilmington, MA 01887
BOH, 16 Lowell Street, Reading, MA 01867
BOH, Town Hall, Room 6, N. Reading, MA 01864
DPW, Town Hall, Reading, MA 01867, Attn: Mr. Anthony Fletcher



PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS At LAw

50 RowEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 65P127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100

TELECOPIER 951-2125 DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

February 27, 1991

Ms. Amy Ferguson
The Commonwealth of 



PEABODY & ARNOLD

Ms. Amy Ferguson
February 27, 1991
Page 2

whether Tank K ever leaked. As GTI concludes from its

preliminary study, and as you recognize in your letter of

February 8, 1991, a full-scale inquiry would be necessary
before it could be determined whether any contamination at the

site emanated from the area where Tank K was formerly located.

Even then, it would be impossible to determine whether such

contamination originated from Tank K or from a number of other

potential sources, as the site has been the location of many
fuel storage facilities owned and operated by General Electric

and others that have been in far more active use than Tank K

ever was. Certainly the investigation carried out by General
Electric's consultant cannot be relied upon as a thorough
analysis. Indeed, had General Electric's consultant simply
contacted the persons present at Tank K's excavation, who were

both easily located by GTI personnel, General Electric's own

consultant may well have concluded that the only solid data
available indicated that Tank K did not contribute to the
contamination at the site, in which case Converse Inc. may have
never received its NOR.

In light of the statements issued by Messrs. Stewart and
Decker, and the fact that nothing in data developed by any

consultant to date contradicts those statements or otherwise
indicates that they are unreliable, Converse Inc. respectfully
requests that the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection withdraw its Notice of Responsibility at this time.
After its analysis, Converse Inc. is convinced that nothing
about Tank K's brief history at the site indicates that it is a
potential source of the contamination existing there, and that
General Electric's activities at the site amply account for the
presence of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons in the site's
environment, along with the mix of other contaminants that
General Electric has been found to have released there.

In response to your request that Converse Inc. alert you to
causes for delay in its meeting the deadline set forth in your
February 8 letter, Converse Inc. alerts you to the fact that
Interco, Inc., the parent corporation of which Converse Inc. is
the wholly-owned subsidiary, has recently filed a petition in
federal bankruptcy court in St. Louis, Missouri under Chapter
11 of the Federal Bankruptcy Act. This filing has forced the
immediate cessation of all activities by GTI on behalf of
Converse Inc. Any further expenditures by Converse Inc. in
connection with the Fordham Road site requires permission frcom
that court. Delays in that process are inevitable.



PEABODY & ARNOLD

Ms. Amy Ferguson
February 27, 1991
Page 3

Converse Inc. looks forward to receiving your decision

regarding its status in connection with the site.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

Enclosures
cc: Jack Green, Esquire

Michael Somneiville, Esquire

PMM/175



FIDAVIT OF DANIEL STEWAR79

I, Daniel R. Stewart, having an address of 10 ACSDRCL4 



AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN DECKER

I, Steven Decker, having an address of 32 Westland Avenue,
Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 , make the
following statements to the best of my belief and knowledge.

1. I have been employed by Suburban Construction Company,
80 R. Cambridge Street, Burlington, Massachusetts
since see below_. During my employment, I have taken a number
of underground storage tanks out of service and removed those
tanks from the ground. Employment Dates: Se)tember, 



the additional professional service of arranging for the
disposal of the contaminated soil.

This affidavit is executed under the pains and penalties of
perjury this Af day of January, 1991.

Steven Decker

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 24 day of
January, 1991.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1x''

PMM/147

-2-



C~04

tf

41

0 ::1

0 j- 4 Wt-

> >

0 CO 4- 4-.JQ
- ,4k 0

c0 0 n

0 I
O 0

0 EL

5 o oaC

'Ne'



PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 RowES WHARF

BOSTON, 





This matter is before the Court on the Eation fLo

O~der -UthoriflnDebort MIMIt Th0l 2Bu12W mineu!@u in -the

Ordinary Course srAdrin@ IM2lementattonof the Automatic0

gj filed by the above-captloned Debtors and



businesses and manage their properties in the ordinary course

and maintain all business relationships incident theretb and to

enter into all transactions that they could have entered into

in the ordinary course of business had there been no bankruptcy

filings,

B. All outstanding powers of attorney executed by

any Debtor pre-petition remain in full force and effect subject

to the terms that governed them prior to the Debtors'

bankruptcy filings,

C. All persons (including individuals, partnerships,

corporations, other entities and all those acting on their

behalf) and governmental units, whether of the United states,

any state or locality therein or any territory or possession

thereof, or any foreign country (including any division.

department, agency, instrumentality or service thereof and all

those acting on their behalf), whether or not having received a

aopy of this Order, be and each of them hereby is stayed.

enjoined and prohibited from:

1. Comnencing or continuing (including the issuance
or employment of process) any judicial,
administrative or other proceeding against the
Debtors that was or could have been commenced
before the comencement of the Debtors'
chapter 11 cases or recovering a claim against
the Debtors that arose before the commenoement of
the Chapter 11 oases;

2. Enforcing. against the Debtors or against
poperty of their estates, a judgmnt or order

obtained before the coencement of the
chapter 11 cases,

-3-
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3. Takinq any act to obtain possession of property

of the Debtors' *state$ or property from the
estates or to exercia11_2 1 Tf 1316ty



E. All entities be and each of them hereby is stayed

fram terminating, cancelling or modifying any and all exebutory

contracts, including but not limited to insurance policies,

surety bonds, custom bonds and licenses, to which any Debtor is

a party or signator nctwithstanding any provision or provisions

in such executory contract that same may be terminated or

modified (1) upon the insolvency or m9 Tm (in0 0 140 14 341po62/T1_3 1 Tfr1f4 60 14 441 60 9.9 0 0 14 ti3214 398 632.8 Tm (which )Tj 14.9 T 14.9 0 0 14 46 )Tj 18 0 0 14 276 583.2 Tm (3 558.2  214 558.1 Tm (th164 607 Tm (si9ory )Tj 1.9 0 0 14 ti321-3f 124 -632 Td (is)Tj 11.8  60(th164 60135833.6 Tm (ej 11.8 0 0 14 86 6020(th164 601)Tj33.6 Tm (provision )Tj4 ti3214 398 632.8 106.5h )Tj 14 oTj  11.8  60 558.2 Tm 2Tj33.69 Tm (is)Tj ;14 468 633 Tm (2 152/T11Tm (upoii )Tj 157 0 0 14 361852/T12j 15.5 0 0 14 2 Tf 16.4 0 35152/T13ncy )Tj /T1_0 1.7 0 0 14 38452/T14 60 14  )Tj /T1_1 1 5 ti3214 398 632.8 T.2 2/T1 Tm (pbvision )Tj4 ti3214 38.1 Tm (pr5452/T17ory )Tj 16.5 0  Tf 16.4 0 08852/T18 Tm (is)Tj 9 0 0 14 46 )Tj 18 0 0 14 2ch )072 Tm (3 558.2 12 14 234 6560558ions)Tjy in0 0 140 14 36f 13.2 0 0 15.501f Tm (preorganizaT 14.9 0 f 14 0 0 14 1 5580913ncy )und  11.8  51 632.9 Tm 6258091 Tm (eChapte 11.8 0 0 14 86 60557.8 Tm (mo)Tj80919 Tm (4 3 14 441 632.9 Tm44Tj810m (them )Tj 15.1 0 0 14 6f 13.2 0 00 14810vency )Tj sion )Tj4 ti3214 380 0 14 2ch 43.8 Tm (bBankruptTj /T1_14 0 0 14 165 434vency )Code;0 0 14 20 0 14 3 20554ed ecessaT 14.9 0 f06 0 0 14 378454e5 Tm (m9 fTj 157 398 632.8 4.7 4e5 6j 15.SUChision )Tj4 ti3214 38.1 Tm (pr39 4e5 8 Tm (is)Tj 's14 468 633 Tm (503 4e612j 15.1_3 1 T2 0 0 14 348854596 Tm (provision4 398 632.8 147 4596Tj 14 oTj  11.8  10(th164 601)Tj45969 Tm (is)Tj 's14 46d )Tj 11.8 0 0 558.2 Tm 22546012j 15.1peraT 14om )Tj 13.7 14 461 608.1 Tm (p30554601 Tm (ej 11.8 4 398 632.8 327546016Tj /Tpoiv )Tj 1570398 632.8 36354601ons)Tjyt/T1_0 1.7 0 0 14 383546019 Tm (wiebutory 60(th164 604 550 14m (ej 11.8 0 0 5 ti3214 398 632.8 T.550 1vency )Tj 11.9 0 0 14 461 60 13.2 0 00 140 1v2ncy )Tj sion )Tj 0 0 14 1 0 14 3 885435vency )expiraT 14.9 0 0 14 46 etiy etiy 3 558.2  2141f 17.8 0 0 14 3 3425435prs14 46d 



H, on request of a party-in-interest, and after

notice and a hearing, this Court may grant relief from the

restraints imposed herein in the event that it is necessary,

appropriate and warrtanted to so terminate, annul, modify or

condition the relief granted herein.

Dated: St. Louis, Missouri
January SA, 1991

UNI STATES UM TCJDf

-6-
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

EASTERN DIVISION

In Re:

INTERCO INCORPORATED,
INTERCO SUBSIDIARY, INC.
ABE SCHRADER CORPORATION,
BOWEN SHOE COMPANY, INC.,
BROYHILL FURNITURE

INDUSTRIES, INC.,
BROYHILL TRANSPORT, INC.
BROYHILL CONTRACT, INC.,
HIGHLAND HOUSE, INC.,
RIDGEWOOD FURNITURE, INC.
CONVERSE, INC.,
CONVERSE DE PUERTO RICO,

INC.,
CONVERSE EKEA, LTD.,
CONVERSE STAR I, INC.,
CONVERSE STAR II, INC.,
CONVERSE TRADING COMPANY,
DELAAR SPORTSWEAR, INC.,
FACTORY OUTLET COMPANY,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-MIDWEST,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-NORTHEAST,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-SOUTH,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-WEST,
HY-TEST, INC.,
L. J. O'NEILL SHOE COMPANY,
THE LANE COMPANY,

INCORPORATED
LANE ADVERTISING, INC.,
ACTION INDUSTRIES, INC.,
LEASE MANAGEMENT , INC.,
ANDES HOLDINGS, INC.,

(f/k/a PATRIOT INVESTMENT
COMPANY),

SKY CITY STORES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES OF

CONNECTICUT, INC.,

Debtors.

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

491-00442-172
491-00443-172
491-00444-172
491-00445-172
491-00446-172

491-00447-172
491-00448-172
491-00449-172
491-00450-172
491-00451-172
491-00452-172

491-00453-172
491-00454-172
491-00455-172
491-00456-172
491-00457-172
491-00458-172
491-00459-172

Case No. 491-00460-172

Case No.

Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

491-00461-172

491-00462-172

491-00463-172
491-00464-172
491-00465-172

491-00466-172
491-00467-172
491-00468-172
491-00469-172

491-00470-172
491-00471-172
491-00472-172

Honorable James J. Barta
United States Bankruptcy Judge

ORDER FOR MEET ING OF CRED I TORS AND EQUITY SECUR I TY HOLDERS
COMBINED WITH NOTICE THEREOF AND OF AUTOMATIC STAY



0 0

An order for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy
Code having been entered on petitions filed by the above named
,debtors on January 24, 1991, it is ordered, and notice is hereby
given, that:

A meeting of creditors and equity security holders
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 5341(a) and (b) has been scheduled for the
4th day of March, 1991, at 10:00 o'clock a.m. at The Marriott
Pavilion, Hawthorne Rooms 2-4, One Broadway, St. Louis, Missouri
63102. The Debtors' representatives shall appear in person at that
time and place for the purpose of being examined. A corporate
debtor must appear by its president or other executive officer; a
partnership debtor must appear by a general partner.

The meeting may be continued or adjourned from time to
time by notice at the meeting, without further written notice.
Attendance by creditors or equity security holders is welcomed but
not required. At the meeting the creditors may examine the debtor,
and transact such other business as may properly come before the
meeting. As a result of the filing of the petitions, certain acts
and proceedings against the debtors and their property are stayed
as provided in 11 U.S.C. 5362(a). The debtors have filed a list of
creditors and equity security holders (except for INTERCO,
Incorporated) pursuant to Rule 1007. The equity security holders
and the employees shall be notified by publication.

Pending further Order of the Court nLouis,pMissurti
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Daniel S. Greenbaum Y&lf/A'Z fUa&dmC$&CsA 01601
Commissioner

(617) 935-2160 February 8, 1991

Converse, Inc. RE: WILMINGTON -
c/o Peabody and Arnold 50 Fordham Road
50 Rowes Wharf DEP Case #3-0518
Boston, MA 02110 Preliminary Investigation

Attention; Mr. Peter Manus, Attorney for Converse, Inc.

Dear Mr. Manus:

The Department of Environmental Protection (the Department)



Converse, Inc.
Page 2

Miscellaneous Comments

1. Page 4 of the GTI 1/11/91 report states that "DP-7 and DP-8
are seemingly upgradient from Tank K..." According to data
contained in the Goldberg, Zoino & Associates, Inc. (GZA)
April 1990 Phase II report for the subject site, this
statement does not appear to be true. Groundwater elevation
data collected from DP-7, DP-8 and PZ-7s (the shallow
piezometer located in the former tank K area) on 8/15/89,
10/20/89, 10/30/89 and 3/13/90 indicates that the groundwater
elevation at PZ-7s is consistently higher than that at either
DP-7 or DP-8. This would suggest that the Tank K area is
upgradient of DP-7 and DP-8.

2. An October 12, 1990 letter from you to the Department
indicates that Converse asked GTI to prepare a Phase I Scope
of Work for characterization of the petroleum contamination.
Please note that the 50 Fordham Road site is currently in
Phase II. As such, any assessment activities performed on the
site are considered to be Phase II activities and must be
approved by the Department prior to implementation.

3. Page 3 of the 1/11/91 GTI report refers to statements
contained in the GZA April 1990 Phase II human health and
environmental risk evaluation for the site. Please note that
this risk evaluation has not been approved by the Department.

Required 



Converse, Inc.
Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Amy Ferguson at the letterhead address or (617) 935-2160.

Very truly yours,

Amy M. Ferguson
Environmental Analyst

Stephen M. Johnson
Acting Chief
Site Management Branch

cc: Jim Persky, DWS/NERO
DEP/WSC, 1 Winter Street, Boston, MA 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Road, Wilmington, MA 01887
BOH, 52 Sanborn St., Reading, MA 01867
BOH, Town Hall, Room 6, North Reading, MA 01864
DPW, Town Hall, Reading, MA 01867, Attn: Mr. Anthony Fletcher



PEABODY & ARNOLD
COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 RowEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTs 02110

TELEx 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 IN PROVIDENCE

TELECOPIER 951-2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRUST PLAzA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE (401) 273-8672

October 4, 1990

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 
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Daniel S. Greenbaum i f n u ak /U sa0c

Commissioner

(617) 935-2160 September 25, 1990

Converse, Inc. RE: WILMINGTON -

1 Fordham Road 50 Fordham Road
North Reading, MA 01864 NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY

PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 21E
DEP Case #3-0518

Attention: Mr. Jack Green, General Counsel

Dear Mr. Green:

For several years the Department of Environmental Protection
(the Department) has been investigating the possible sources of
contamination of the Stickney Well located in North Reading. As
a result of this investigation, the Department identified the 50
Fordham Road property as a location requiring further
investigation. The General Electric Company (GE), past operator
of the property, has performed a Phase II Comprehensive Site
Assessment in accordance with the requirements of the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.545).

The Department understands that Converse subleased the western
two-thirds of building two on the 50 Fordham Road property from
1979 to late 1986. During this period, a gasoline tank and fuel
pump for the Converse fleet of trucks were installed on the east
side of building two. This tank was apparently removed by Converse
in 1984 before the lease contract ended in 1986.

A soil gas survey conducted by Goldberg-Zoino & Associates,
Inc. (GZA) for GE in July 1988 verified the presence of benzene,
toluene and xylene adjacent to the former 419 303.2 Tpresence5208.53Tm (gasoline )Tj 5(leas8.6 Tm 31(for )T7j /0 11 150 2s8.e)Tj 11.2 0 0 11 307 208.6 0.e
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Converse
Page 2

The situation described 



Converse
Page 3

This liability constitutes a debt to the Commonwealth. The
debt, together with interest, would constitute a lien on all your
property in the Commonwealth. In addition to the foreclosure
remedy provided by the lien, the Attorney General of the
Commonwealth may recover that debt or any part of it in an action
against you. You may also be liable as well for additional
penalties or damages pursuant to other statutes or common law.

Regardless of who performs the necessary work at the site, you
may be liable for all the Department's response action costs.
Response action costs include the cost of direct hours for work
performed by Department employees in overseeing or arranging for
response actions, any expenses incurred by the Department in
support of those direct hours, as well as payments to the
Department's contractors (for more detail see the costs recovery
regulations at 310 CMR 40.600 et seg.).

Requisite Site Actions

The General Electric Company has performed some assessment
activities at the site as discussed above. However, the April 1990
Phase II Report, 50 Fordham Road Property, Wilmington/North
Reading, Massachusetts, prepared for GE by~ GZA states that:
"Sufficient data on the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination beneath the eastern property parking lot and in the
drainage ditch/adjacent wetland area does not yet exist.
Collection of this data is planned and an evaluation of potential
environmental and public health risks will subsequently be
performed."

The following activities are deemed necessary by the
Department:

1) A professional environmental consulting firm must be
retained to prepare and submit to the Department a
proposed scope of work for the additional assessment
activities necessary to adequately characterize the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the area of the
former underground gasoline storage tank, and in areas
where petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has migrated.

2) Contaminated media must be remediated in accordance with
the MCP following completion of approved site assessment
and risk assessment activities.



Converse
Page 4

A written response indicating your intentions to comply with
the provisions detailed above is required within ten days of your
receipt of this letter. GE is currently proposing Interim Measure
(IM) activities on the 50 Fordham Road property which include both
vapor and groundwater extraction and treatment. These activities
are being proposed in accordance with the attached IM Policy. The
Department suggests that Converse explore the possibility of
working in conjunction with GE to perform the necessary activities
at the site. If Converse intends to work with GE in addressing
site contamination, this intention should be stated in your
response.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter,
please contact Amy Ferguson at the letterhead address or (617) 935-
2160. All further communications regarding this site must
reference the DEP case number designated in the subject heading.

Very truly yours,

44trl.- %zta
Amy M. Ferguson
Environmental Analyst

R'c ard J. Cha in
Re ional Engin er

cc: DEP, WSC, 1 Winter St., Boston, MA 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Rd., Wilmington, MA 01887
BOH, Town Hall, N. Reading, MA 01864
DPW, Town Hall, N. Reading, MA 01864, Attn: Dick Spindler
Jim Persky, DEP, DWS, NERO
General Electric Co., Electronics Park, Building 2, Room 147,
Syracuse, NY 13221, Attn: Ken Meashey


